
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held as to the following 
matter: 
 
Agency: Board of Appeals 

Village of Thomaston 
Date: July 11, 2024 
Time:  6:00 p.m. 
Place: Village Hall, 100 East Shore Road, Thomaston, New York 
 
Subject: Case No. 22-02.  Amended application of Neer Sachar, 10 Grace Court 
North, Thomaston, New York, in the Residential R-8 District, for variances to maintain 
living space which was formerly in a required garage, and to construct a detached 
garage.  The applicants seek variances of (a) Village Code §203-27(A) to permit building 
area (lot coverage) of 27.8% where a maximum of 25% is permitted, 37(C)(2), (b) Village 
Code §203-27(B) to permit a floor area ratio of 0.43, where a maximum of 0.40 is 
permitted, and (c) Village Code §203-125, to permit a single-family dwelling with a one 
car garage, where at least two garage spaces are required. Premises are designated as 
Section 2, Block 333, Lot 010 on the Nassau County Land and Tax Map 
 
Subject: Case No. 24-01.  Application of Mohammed Ali, 9 Valley View Road, 
Thomaston, New York, for variances to permit construction of an enclosed porch on an 
existing lot in the Residential R-7 District.  The Building Official has determined that the 
applicants require variances of (a) Village Code 203-35, to permit construction of the 
enclosed porch on an existing legal non-conforming lot with insufficient lot area and lot 
width, and (b) Village Code §203-37(C)(2), to permit such construction with a side yard 
of 13.4 feet where a minimum of 18.5 feet is required. Premises are designated as 
Section 2, Block 175, Lot 6 on the Nassau County Land and Tax Map 
 

At the said time and place, all interested persons may be heard with 
respect to the foregoing matter.   

 
This application is a Type II Matter under the State Environmental Quality 

Review Act, which requires no separate environmental impact review. 
 

Any person having a disability which would inhibit attendance at or 
participation in the hearing should notify the Village Clerk at least three business days 
prior to the hearing, so that reasonable efforts may be made to facilitate such 
attendance and participation.  
 

All relevant documents may be inspected at the office of the Village Clerk, 
100 East Shore Road, Thomaston, New York, during regular business hours.   
 
Dated:   June 12, 2024 
 

  BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 





























 

 

VILLAGE OF THOMASTON 

100 EAST SHORE ROAD 

GREAT NECK, NY 11023 

(516) 482-3110 

FAX (516) 829-5011 

 

June 2, 2021 

April 22, 2021-FIRST NOTICE 

 

Eva Sachar 

10 Grace Court North  

Great Neck, NY 11021 

 

RE:  2ND NOTICE OF VIOLATION  

 VILLAGE CODES §91-9 A and §203-125  
 

Dear Ms. Sachar: 

 

The Village has been made aware of a garage door being removed and enclosed with a 

solid wall, thereby leaving us to assume that you have converted your garage into living 

space.   

 

You are currently in violation of Village Code §91-9A – Permit Required; Application 

Procedure and Village Code §203-125 – Schedule of Off-Street Parking Space 

Requirements (copies attached).   

 

As an owner of a residence in this village for a number of years, you should be well 

aware that most construction requires a permit.   

 

Had you obtained a permit application before the conversion of your garage, you would 

have been informed that you were not able to execute this work without a variance and a 

permit.  

 

Please contact the Village Hall upon receipt of this letter to schedule a physical 

inspection of the premises with the Building Inspector.  

 

Failure to do so will result in the issuance of an Appearance Ticket which will require 

you to appear in court.  

 

BY ORDER OF THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
Michael F. McNerney RA 

Building Inspector 

 



 
 

VILLAGE OF THOMASTON 

100 EAST SHORE ROAD 

GREAT NECK, NY 11023 

(516) 482-3110 

clerk@villageofthomston.org 

 
 

May 13, 2024  

 

 

Guilor Architects, P.C. 

17 Ravine Road 

Great Neck NY 11023 

 

 

Re:  GARAGE CONVERSION TO LIVING SPACE/ONE CAR GARAGE 

 10 Grace Court North 

 Great Neck NY  

 Sect. 2 - Block 333 - Lot 010– Zone R-8 

 

Dear Applicant: 

 

 Please be advised that your application to maintain converted garage to living space, 

extend asphalt driveway in side and rear yard, build a detached a garage is herewith denied 

based on the following objections:  

 

OBJECTION #1: The proposed is contrary to Village Code § 203-27. A. – Except as set 

forth hereinafter, the building area shall not exceed 25% of the lot area.  In the case of any lot 

held in single and separate ownership at the effective date of this amendment and having an 

area of 6,000 square feet or less, the building area shall not exceed 35% of the lot area. 

 

 

Maximum Building Area Proposed Building Area 

25% = (2,434.25 sf)  27.8% = (2,707.34 sf)  

 

 

OBJECTION #2: The proposed addition is contrary to Village Code § 203-27. B. –

Maximum building area and floor area ratio. The floor area ration on any lot shall not exceed 

0.40. 

 

Allowable floor area ratio Proposed floor area ratio 

.40 = (3,018.96SF) .43 = (3,264.95 sf)  

 

mailto:clerk@villageofthomston.org


F:\ZBA\DENIAL LETTERS\DENI 10 GRACE CT NO_05.13.2024.DOC 

 

Page 2 

 

DENIAL LETTER 

 

Re:  GARAGE CONVERSION TO LIVING SPACE/ONE CAR GARAGE 

 

 

OBJECTION #3: The proposed addition is in contrary to Village Code §203-125. A. 

Schedule of Off-Street Parking Space Requirements.  

  

A. Single-family dwelling: two, housed in a garage, except that a single-family dwelling 

having a floor area not exceeding 1,800 square feet shall have at least one housed in a 

garage.  

 

REQUIRED PROPOSED 

Two Car Garage One Car Garage 

 

You may appeal this determination, or seek relief from the Village zoning regulations, by 

application to the Board of Zoning Appeals to request a variance from specific Village Code 

Sections as stated above. Application for appeal shall be made within 60 days of the date of 

this notice. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Michael McNerney RA 

Building Inspector 

 

cc:   Mr. N. Sachar 10 Grace Court North, Great Neck NY 11021 
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TITLE INSURANCE & REAL ESTATE SOLUTIONS
WWW.ATLANTISNATIONALSERVICES.COM

11 MIDDLE NECK ROAD, 4TH FLOOR
GREAT NECK, NEW YORK, 11021

CONTACT INFORMATION
PHONE# 516.829.7100 FAX# 516.487.3635

LIEN SEARCH REPORT

ORDER NUMBER: ANS-31389-NY

TITLE VESTED IN: Neer Sachar (NOTE: Last deed of record only covers lot 10)

BY DEED FROM: Eva's Home Corp. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10 Grace Court North, Great Neck, NY 11021

COUNTY: Nassau
Section: 2
Block: 333
Lot: 10 & 25

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 22, 2024

NAME RUN(S): 

Neer Sachar: None Found
Eddie Sachar: Yes, See Herein
Eva Sachar: Yes, See Herein
Eva Sadon: Yes, See Herein
Eva’s Home Corp: None Found

MORTGAGES OF RECORD: Yes, See Herein (2) 

VIOLATIONS: Yes, See Herein



 

Our policy does not insure against such items which have not become a lien up to the date of policy or installments due after the date of the policy. Neither our tax search nor 
our policy covers any part of streets on which the premises to be insured abut.  Recent payments of any open items returned on this tax search may not be reflected on the 
public records. Therefore, please request the seller or borrower to have receipts for bills available at the closing. 

  MUNICIPAL DATA SERVICES, INC.  

 3947039  15622603 
Page 1 of 3 

 
Set forth below are the unpaid taxes, water rates, assessments which are properly filed and indexed liens as of 

the date of this search. 
 

County: NASSAU Title Number: ANS   ANS-31389-NY 
Swis Code 282253 
Town/City: TOWN OF NORTH HEMPSTEAD Area: VILLAGE OF THOMASTON 
Address: 10 GRACE COURT NORTH 
Owner: GRACE COURT BH LLC 
Tax Class: 21001 ONE FAMILY YEAR-ROUND RESIDENCE 
 
School Dist: 07-GREAT NECK 
District:  Acreage: .2234 District:  
Section: 2 Item#:  Section: 2 Village/City  
Block: 333 Land AV:  Block: 333 Land AV: 821 
Lot: 10,25 Total AV: 1,364 Lot: 10,25 Total AV: 5,355 
Exemptions: NON EXEMPT Exemptions: NON EXEMPT 
 
NOTE: SCHOOL AND TOWN TAXES SUBJECT TO YEARLY INCREASE DUE TO NASSAU 
COUNTY REASSESSMENT TO BE PHASED IN OVER FIVE YEARS 
 

2023/2024 SCHOOL TAX 

 TOTAL: $17,322.12     YEAR: 7/1-6-30 
 1ST HALF: $8,661.06  PAID 11/8/2023  DUE: 10/1 
 2ND HALF: $8,661.06  OPEN   DUE: 4/1 
 

2024 TOWN TAX 

 TOTAL: $7,023.82     YEAR: 1/1-12/31 
 1ST HALF: $3,511.91  PAID 2/6/2024  DUE: 1/1 
 2ND HALF: $3,511.91  OPEN   DUE: 7/1 
 
DIRECT ASSESSMENT INCLUDED:$1,149.12 
SEWER 
 

2024/2025 VILLAGE TAX 

 TOTAL: $1,792.91  PAID 3/22/2024  YEAR: 3/1-2/28 
       DUE: 3/1 
 
DIRECT ASSESSMENT INCLUDED:$925.18 
FIRE TAX 
 

 

ARREARS:  -NONE FOUND- 



 

Our policy does not insure against such items which have not become a lien up to the date of policy or installments due after the date of the policy. Neither our tax search nor 
our policy covers any part of streets on which the premises to be insured abut.  Recent payments of any open items returned on this tax search may not be reflected on the 
public records. Therefore, please request the seller or borrower to have receipts for bills available at the closing. 

  MUNICIPAL DATA SERVICES, INC.  

 3947039  15622603 
Page 2 of 3 

 
WATER:  PRIVATE COMPANY 
 
 
POSTING DATE:05/07/2024 
SUBJECT TO CONTINUATION 
 
TAX SEARCH DOES NOT GUARANTEE AGAINST EXISTENCE OF SIDEWALK/CURB ASSESSMENTS 
WHICH ARE NOT REFLECTED IN THE REAL ESTATE TAX RECORDS AS OF SAID POSTING DATE. 

 
 
 



 

Our policy does not insure against such item which have not become a lien up to the date of policy or installments due after the date of the policy. Neither our tax search nor 
our policy covers any part of streets on which the premises to be insure abut.  Recent payments of any open items returned on this tax search may not be reflected on the 
public records. Therefore, please request the seller or borrower to have receipts for bills available at the closing. 

MUNICIPAL DATA SERVICES, INC. 

 3947039  15622603 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Continued 
 

Set forth below are the unpaid taxes, water rates, assessments which are properly filed and indexed liens as of 
the date of this search. 

 
County: NASSAU Title Number: ANS ANS-31389-NY 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PAYMENT INFORMATION 
 

SCHOOL TAX COLLECTOR 
TOWN OF NORTH HEMPSTEAD 
RECEIVER OF TAXES 
200 PLANDOME ROAD 
MANHASSET, NY 11030 
TELEPHONE: 516-869-7630 
 

TOWN TAX COLLECTOR 
TOWN OF NORTH HEMPSTEAD 
RECEIVER OF TAXES 
200 PLANDOME ROAD 
MANHASSET, NY 11030 
TELEPHONE: 516-869-7630 
 

 
 
 
VILLAGE TAX COLLECTOR 
VILLAGE OF THOMASTON 
RECEIVER OF TAXES 
100 EAST SHORE ROAD 
GREAT NECK, NY 11023 
TELEPHONE: 516-482-3110 
 

NASSAU COUNTY TREASURER 
1 WEST STREET, 1ST FLOOR 
MINEOLA, NY  11501 
CONTACT 516-571-2090 
FOR ASSISTANCE 
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN (NO CHANGE)
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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EXISTING EAST ELEVATION (LEFT SIDE)

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION (REAR)
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